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1 || Plaintiff complains-and alleges as. tollows:

(3%

INTRODUCTION & NATURE OF ACTION

3 1. This is a lawsuit brought by Plaintiff, Marielou Mendoza (hereinaficr “Plaintiff?),
4 || against her former employer “KAISER PERMANENTE?, Plaintiff worked for KAISER as a

5 1| Registered Nurse for twenty-six years until she was consiructively terminated on or about Juné

6 { 30,2017,

7 2, During the 26 years she worked 'er Katser before the events described hereif, ]

8 || Plaintiff distinguished herself as-a quality nurse and the Supervisor of the Cardiac Care Uiit. For
9 || 25 years in a row, Plaintiff received excellent performance evaluations demonstratiig her high
10 || level of performance and achievement. As a direct result of her hard work| compassionate care.
[1 || and commitment, Plaintiff fegularly received praise from peers and patients alike.

12 3, Then as Kaiser has done so many times in the pastio bihers, it brought in

13 | managing agent FALCONE to defame, attack undeimine @nd\inlict pain on. Plaintiff to either ;
14 |t force her to resign or create pretextual grounds to terminate/Plaintiff’s.employment.

15 4. Despite these attacks, Plaintiff wellaod truly performed her duties under

16 || Calitornia law and “Kaiser’s Principles of ReSpdnsibility,” the Kaiser manual seiting forth

17 || Kaiser's policies governing the conductofall its employees, until she was forced to resign on

18 || June 30, 2017 or be termjnated.

19 JURISDICTION & VENUE

20 5. - This Court has personal jurisdiction over each of ihe..defehd'ants because they are
21 || residents of and/or deirig, business in the State of California.

22 6, Under California Code of Civil Procedure section 395(a), venue is proper in this
23 || county because the defendants, or some of them, reside in this county and/or injuries alleged

24 || herein occurred in this county.

25 PARTIES
26 7. Plaintiff, at all times relevant hereto, has been a resident of the State of California.

Ley]

<27 |t Plaintiff was born on November 24, 1959 and was 37 years of age at the time she was forced to

28 |l resign or be terminated. Plaintiff is of the Philippine race and national origin.
s
(=34
o -1
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1 8. ' Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants Kaiser Foundation Health Plap, ;
2 fl Inc. (“KFHPY) and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (“KFH™) are corporaiions organized and ;
3 |f existing under the laws of*California, with their two principal places of business Jocated at 1 ‘
4}l Kaiser Plaza, Oakland, California and at 393 E. Walnut Street, Pasadena, California in the

5 || County of Los Angeles. The location where Plaintift worked at ‘all times herein rélevant was

6 || operated under the direct managerial and financial control of Kaiser's Walnui Center
7 || Headquarters in Pasadena, California.
8 9. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant Southern California Permanente
9 || Medical Group (“SCPMG”) is organized in form only as a partnership underthe laws of
10 | California, with its principal place of business located in Los AngelesCourfty 4t 393 Fast Walaut
I || Street, Pasadena, California.
12 10.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thercon alleges that at all times herein
13 || relevant, defendant SHERL FALCONE (“FALCONE) is dresident of the State of California and
14 f a managing agent of the corporate defendants fully esapowered to speak for and bind KAISER.
I5 || PERMANENTE in doitig the things alleged herein-below.
16 11.  Plaintff'is info‘rmed and belietes KFHP, KFH and SCPMG do business jointly,
17 || and with other entities as an INTEGRATEE’ENTERPRISE owned and. conirolled by KFHP
18 doing business under the name YKaiser Permanente.” All Kaiser entities are governed by
19 |t “Kaiser’s Principles of Responsibility” a document-which sets forth and binds in great detail the
20 || duties and obligations Of every employee and agent of all Kaiser Permanente enti ties.
21 12. Plaitiffiis-informed and believes that Kaiser Permanente is an “integrated” health
22 || care delivéry systein com prised of the insurance company, KEHP, its doctors, organized as
23 || SCPMG, and-its hospitals, which are wholly owned and/or controlled by KFHP through iis
24 | captive entity, KFH, which has no separate existence or identity apart from KFHP.
25 13, Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant KFHP is an
26 )| insurance company which purports to provide comprehensive total medical care to its members,
927 || KFHP describes itself as the largest Health Maintenance Organization in the country. KFHP

N2 . ) oy "y 0] N
«28 [l exercises total control over Defendants KFH, SCPMG and a number of other corporate and

2-
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

Cod

Doc# 1 Page# 3 - Doc ID = 1744225847 - Doc Type = OTHER



(Page 4

of 27)

L]

26
3D
'f-:'27
P8

N

lo]

partnership entities such that their very existence as purporied separate entities is in fact a sham
designed to perpetuate the inyth thai KFHP and KFH are legitimate “non-profit” corporations.
Plaintiff is informed and believes that KFHP and KFH are in fact “for profit” enterprises

regularly reporting their profitability publicly, For example, on August 5, 2011, Kaiser reported:

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., and their respective
subsidiaries (KFH/HP) teported today a combined operating revenue of $11.9 billion for
the quarter ending June 30, 2011, compared to $11.0 billion in the same period in 2410
Operating income was $390 million in the second quarter of 2011, compared t3 $313
million in the same quarter last year. Net non-operating income was $273 millioiin the
second quarter of 2011, compared to $91 million in the same quarter Jastyear. "As a
result, net income for the second quarter was $663 million. versus net4icome of $404
million in the same period last year. Tliese are the combined operaling results for Kaiser
Foundation Hospitals, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., afd theic réspective
subsidiaries.

4. KFHP’s total dominance over KFH and SCPMG/s svidenced by the fact that

KFH and SCPMG’s entire annual budget is set by, conirolléd by, and approved by KFHP; all

funds for KFH and SCPMG’s operations come from KEWP; KFHP determines what “profit” if
any SCPMG is allowed to make; money that SCEMG uses to pay bonuses 0 its; doctors comes
from KFHP; SCPMG does not bill any patiénts for most of its services; barring emergencies or
extremely rare instancés, SCPMG doetors are only allowed to work for KFHP miembers
exclusively; and SCPMG's only sour¢e’of money is from KFHP. KEFHP provides virtually all
legal, human resources, insufance;communications, advertising, billing, and other necessary
services for KFH and SCPMG. Members buying health care coverage only pay money to
KFHP, not to SCRMG; ihey buy insurance from KFHP and they receive services through
SCPMG. Advertising for the health care offered by KFHP as health insurance and provided
through SCEMG doctors is done predominantly by KFHP, advertising as “Kaiser Permanente”
as seen in the multi-million-doliar “Thirive” advertising campai gn. SCPMG does not own
hospitals, medical buildings, or the clinics where they work; they are owned by KFHP. KFHP
provides all telephone, fax, and e-mail services for SCPMG. KFHP also provides health

insurance and medical malpractice insurance to SCPMG’s doctors. KFHP lawyers routinely

! http://xnet.kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nati2011/08051 1q2financials.himl

3-
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T || render legal advice and ¢ounsel to KFH, SCPMQ, and have unfettered access to KFH and

2 | SCPMG’s records; KFHP’s Human Resources department routinely investi gates any

(¥5)

EEOC/DFEH or other complaints of discrimination, as well as issues regarding reasonable

4 || accommodations, regarding KFH dnd SCPMG’s practices-and employees, reporting to KFHP's

5 || legal department on all such investigations; KFHP lawyers and human resources staff do not
6 |l obtain privacy waivers when seeking records of KFH andior SCPMG employees or investigating
7 || their claims; KFHP provides and.pays for all facilities in which KFH and SCPMG conduct

8 || business,

9 15.  Defendants KFHP, KFH and SCPMG, if not separately noted aie hetsinafier
10 || collectively referred to as “Kaiser.” These Defendants are collectively-lialll¢ ynder either a joint
11 || employer theory or a single enterprise: theory.
12 16.  The true names and ¢apacities of the defendants @amzd herein as Does | through

13 || 10, inclusive, whether individual, corporate, associate or othérwise, are unknown to Plaintiff who

14}t therefore sues such defendants by fictitious names ‘pprsuéxll' to California Code of Civil

15§ Procedure section 474. Plamtiff is informed and believes that all of the Doe defendants are

16 || California residents. Plaintiff will amend ibis’Com plaint to show such true names and capacities
17 || when they have been determined. |

184 17. Plaintiff is infornfedand lveliéw_-:s that at all times relevant herein, cach defendant
19 || designated, including Does\{ through 10, was the agent, managing agent, principal, owner,

20 || partner, joint-venturer; tepresentative, manager, servant, employee and/or co-conspirator of each

21 || of the other defendantsyand was at all times' mentioned herein acting within the course and scope
22 | of said agéncy and/employment, and that all acts or omissions al leged herein were duly
23 || committed-with the ratification, knowledge, permission, encouragement, authorization and

24 | consent of each defendant designated herein.

25 18 Plaintiff timely filed a complaint for discrimination, harassment, retaliation and
26 || hostile work environment with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing and received a

A7 Right to Sue lettér from DFEH.

o -4-
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1Y : FACTS COMMON.TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION
2 19, Atalliimes herein relevant, Plaintiff was a Registered Nurse duly licensed by the |
3 || State of California. By the time of her constructive termination, Plaintiff had risen to the

4 || position of Supervisor of the Cardiac Cath Lab at Kaiser Sunset hospital in Los Angeles,
20. OnJuly 1, 1991 Plaintiff was hired-and began her career at Kaiser Sunset as a
Registered Nurse. Thereafter, each and every vear Plaintiff received favorable performance

evaluations and praise from the physicianis, fellow nurses, supervisors, and administrators.-&hs

e N &y Wi

were her co-workers. Plaintiff took great pride in her work caring for paiients with serious

cardiac problems, conforting them and meeting their nurses needs with passign and

o o

commitment. Plaintif¥, relying on Kaiser's Principles of Responsibility and tlie numerous

11 || reassurances she received commen‘didg her: good work, reasonably believed she would continue
12 || her good work thiough normal retirement. But that was not to (e

13 21.  Onorabout August 2016 Kaiser hired defendane FALCONE and empowered her
14 || to do Kaiset’s bidding. Thereatter, FALCONE, actingfor/and on behalf of Kaiser, began a

15 || campaign of harassment, abuse, humiliation and defamation 1o inflict embarrassment and

16 |i emotional distress on Plaintiff hoping that sh& sWould quit rather than continue to endure:the pain.
17 22, Plaintiff is informed afid befieves and thercon alleges that FALCON E, in material
18 | part because of hér racial and ethnie animus toward Plaintift, verbally and in writing made.

19 || numerous false statements {0 seyeral third parties including Kaiser Human Resourees, oiher

20 || managers and certain<o-workers. Some examples of those defamatory statements are as follows:

21 A: “Marieloudemonstrates a lack of ‘ownership for commitments and performance.”
22 B/~"Mdrielou is unable to create sysiems, procedures and monitoring processes to ensure
23 highly competent delivery of care.™
24 G. “Marielou struggles in the area of collaboration.”
25 D. “Marielou does not support individual and team efforts by encouraging, influencing
26 and engaging.others with different backgrounds, experiences and points of view.”
=27 E. “Marielou lacks the communication style that builds trust and encourages open
:’g8 discussion.”
s
= | .
on
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] F. Marielou “denies the opportunity-for others to pravide input and feedback, including
2 those with different backgrounds, experiences and points of view.™
3 G. Marielou “does not demonstrate a strong customner focus.”
4 H. “Marielou struggles to develop her understandin g of CCL operations.” f
5 I. “Marielou consistently shows the inability to provide timely decisions or take action,
6 inability.” |
7 J. “Marielou struggles to build trusting relationships.™
8 K. “Marielou is ineffective in building and managing an effective team.”
9
10 23, Each of the defamatory statements set forth in paragraph22 4bove was known to

L |i be false'by defendants.at the time each siich statement was uttered and othérwise published.
i2 24.  Each of the defamatory statements set forih in paragraph 22 dbove was uttéred
13 || with the iritent to injure Plaintiff in her career and occupationand 1o iiflict emotional ‘pain on

14 | her. The third parties who heard and saw these defamatory/statements believed them to be true,

15 25.  The Cardiac Cath Lab at Kaiser Sunset was and is an ethnically diverse wark
16 |} envitonment requiring Plaintiff to manage and slipervise workers from many different cultures
and backgrounds. As an ethnic minofity hefself (Phil.i,ipi'ne/‘Asian) she was sensitive to the issues
18§ || which arise from an-ethnically diveise-work force.

19 26.  Plaintiff’s wi{l documented history of outstanding performance refutes each and

20 || every one of the false statemiénts set forth in paragraph 22 above.

S
—

27.  Plamtiffiwas very effective in.meeti ng the needs of that diverse-work force. In

2]
38

her 2011 performance appraisal, Plaintiff's supervisor noted that Plaintiff “has been very
23 | effective with“the varied cultures in our lab. She is compassionate yet firm in het direction and is
24 | learning the.art of collaboration.....Seeks to understand. Asks others for input and feedback,

25 || including those with different backgrounds, experiences'and points of view. Actively listens and

20 |f ensures that people are heard and can raise concerns.”

el

r—-: . -6-
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] 28, " In Plaintiff’s 2011 performance evaluation she was cvaluated as having
p g

=2

“Excellent Performance™ in virtually everycategoty. That evaluation squarely contradicts the

3 || defamatory statements set forth in paragraph 22 as follows:
4 A, “1 feel that Malou(sic) has really grown this year in her management style, The staff
5 have come to respect her and follow her direction.”
6 B. “Malou (sic) has been very effective with the varied cultures in our lab, She is
7 compassionate yet firm in her direction and is Jearning 1 he art of collaboration.”s
i C. “Malou (sic) is much. better at .ope,nly communicating with the staff.”
9 D. “Not only does Malousic) share her skills with the staff, but she hds taken several
10 class to improve her management style.”
11 E. “Malou (sic) is very careful to constantly monitor tlie state the/cath lab is in. She
12 comes for help from her managers when appropriaté and)trics to problem solve on her
13 own.”
14 29.  Plaintiff’s February 19, 2016 perforniante ebaluation was done using a different

15 || format. In most categorics of evaluation she achieved “100%” of her coals. Her then manager’s
g 2

16 || comments directly refute the defamatory colnihéhts set forth in paragraph 22 above:

17 A. “The Cath Lab is very fortunate4o bave Marielou as an employee. She is dedicated
18 and hardworking.”

19 B. “Malou (sic) is\if constant communication with her employees throughout the day.
20 She js both#ppropriate and timely with her messages.”

2] C. “When givén tasks to complete, Marielou is timely and efficient. She works very hard
22 ¢ accomplish the goals of the department.”

23 DoMacielou is aware of the needs of the patients and their families. When she notices
24 ihat their needs are not being met, she is there to infervene. She is helpful to the

25 physicians and staff when problems arise.”

26 E. “Marielou collaborates easily with the physicians and other departments in the

27 medical center. She-is respected and maintains constructive relationships.®

28

o

= 7.

[
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F. Marielou identifies and uses the resources available to solve the muliitude of
_problems that can.arise in this busy department.”

G. *Marielou gives clear expectations and holds the employees accountable to meet the
expectations. She provides clear feedback and encourages questions from the staff
Shé works closely with owr edutaor to ensure the staff are updsited on. procedures and
skills.”

30.  Onorabout February 17, 2017, defendants, in furtherance of their plan to
embarrass, harass and abuse Plaintiff into resigning, gave Plaintiff the only negativeperformance
evaluation she e_vér received and placed Plaintiff on what they called a “Formél Conective
Action Plan’ falsely accusing her of poor performance. This documentwasTeviewed by
numerous.third parties who believed the defamatory allegations contained/therein as well ss-
those set forth in paragraph 22 above were tiue. Deferdants did‘this for no proper business
purpose -Sll( instead-did this to increase the leével of emotionaland physical pain on the Plaintiff
hoping that shé.would resign.

31. However, on March 1, 2017, Dr. Tom Anderson, Ed.D., MBA, the former Interim
Director, Cath/EP Labs an'ﬂ the Current Depatinient Administrator, Cardio=Vascular Surgery at
Kaiser Sunset, who-was Plaintiff*s prits supérvisor wroie a letter of recommendation for her that
further demonstrates the falsity 6f PAECONE?s statements:

“The department was at-a substantial level of disartay upon our arrival...Qur stated

priorities. weredo impfove efficiency, iinitially for First-Case Start Times and then turn-

around times.. ):We were able to increase 1* case on-time starts from 52% to 94%.

Tym-arcund-times dropped from 46 minuies to 28 minutes.” “Malou(sic) led by

example, stepping up to.cover our Ward Clerk, Charge Nurse or Holding Area Nurses.

We warked well together because we kept priorities in order: patient care and staff care.

Malou is a very likeable person and staff resond well to her.” “I recommend Malou |

Mendoza to you, without reservation.”

32 On March 27,2017, Dr. Vicken J. Aharonian MD, a Kaiser Interventional

Cardiologist wrote of Plaintiff:

-8-
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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1 “I'have known Malou (sic) since 1991....I have found her to be.very engaged as a nurse,

2 resourceful and knowledgeable. She is very caring towards patients, and always puts the

3 patient first. She is indeed & patierit advocate to the fullest of its meaning,....She s, very

4 knowledgeable regarding running a cath lab on a day-to-day basis arid has worked very o
5 well with Hospital nursing and in-patieni care areas. . ...Her interpersonal skills are really

) her strength....”

7 33. On March 30, 2017, Dr. Morris Salem M D, the Regional Interventional Pediatric

8 Il Card iologist for Kaiser throughout Southern California, wrote:

9 “Lhave known (her)for last 18 years in her capacity as a cardiac cathefization lab nurse
10 manager. Marielou has had multiple roles in the catherization Jab §ixi¢¢] have known her
11 and is widely regarded as one of the most reliable. conscientious aitd efficient employéés _ :
12 in the catheterization lab.” | 1
13 34, lItis against the public policy of the State of Cafifornia to retaliaie against an o

14 {| employee for patient advocacy pursuant to California Bisiless and Professions Code section o
15 | 2056 and Health and Safety Code Section'1278.5.

16 35.  Plaintiff succumbed to the physidal and emotional pain recognizing that it was

17 |} hopeless for-you to return because théjwarld continue. to batter, humiliate and abuse her.

18 || Recognizing that no reasonable/person-Could continue to work in such a hostile cnvironment, on

19 |l 6/30/17 Plaintiff was consttictively terminated and resigned from Kaiser,

20

2] FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

22 VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 1278.5

23 {Against All Defendants a;ld, Does 1 through 10)

24 36, Plaintiff incorporates by this reference paragraphs 1 through 35 of this complaint
25 || as if set forth herein in full and with the same full force and effect.

26 37. Plaintift was retaliated against for monibs prior to her constructive termination in
27 || a campaign orchestrated by defendants to inflict pain, humiliation and abuse on Plaintiff in an
';8 atrempt to either force her to quit or set her up for pretextual termination. This retaliation was
r

9.

PLAINTIEF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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I || because of the patient care and employee safety concerns raised above. This retaliation for
2 |} patient and safety advocacy was in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1278.5.
3 38.  Asa proximaie result of Défendants’ refaliation.against Plaintiff, Plaintiff has
4 |f suffered and continues to. sutfer substantial losses i‘n eamings, and other employment and
5 | relirement benefits and has suffered and coniinues to suffer embaitassment, humiliation and
6 || mental anguish all t her damage in an amount according to proof.
7 39, Asa proximatc result-of Defendants’ retaliation against Plaintiff, Plainiiff\s
8 || entitled to reinstatement pursuant to Health and Safety Codé section 1278.5.
9 40.  Asa proximate result of Defendants’ retaliation against Plainsiff, RRiniiff is
10 || entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuani to Health and Safety Code $e{ion .1278.:5.
11 41, Defendants committed the acts alleged herein maliciousiy/fraudulently and
12 || oppressively, with the wrongzful intention of injuring Plaintiff, (reman impropet and evil motive
13.|| amounting to despicable conduct, and in conscious disregard 0fPlaintiff's rights. Plaintiff'is thus
14- || entitled to recover punitive damages from Defenddits\iali amount according 10 proof.
15
16 SECOND €AUSE OF ACTION
17 VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIAX' GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(k) ~ FAILURE
18 TO PREVENTDISCRIMINATION OR HARASSMENT
19 (Againgt All Kaiser Defendants and Does 1 through 10)
20 42.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference paragraphs 1 through 35 of this complaint
21 | as if set forth heréin infull and with the same full force and cffect.
22 437 \Befendants discriminated against Plaintiff on account of her race and national
23 || origin. The-ac(ie stress and harassment deliberaiely inflicted on Plaintiff created a hostile work
24 [ environment that threatened plaintiff's health and career,
23 44.  The KAISER defendants were well aware that Plaintiff was being subjected to
26 | ongoing discrimination, harassment and a hostile work environment and did nothing to prevent it
527 || in violation of California Government Code Section 12940(k).
28
&
- -10-
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] 45.  Deténdants commitied the acts alleged herein maliciously, fraudulently and
2 |l oppressively, with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff. from an improper and evil niotive

amouriting to despicable conduct, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff's rights. Plaintiff is thus

4 || entifled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof.

)

6 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

7 RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF G()VERNMENT CODE § 12940

8 (Agaitist All Kaisér Defendants, FALCONE and Does 1 through 10)

9 46.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference all preceding and subsequent-paragraphs.
10 47.  Defendants commitied the acts alleged heréin above androlhér dets maliciously,

11 |f fraudulently and oppressively, with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaifitiff, from an improper
12 §i -and evil motive-amounting to despicable conduct; and in conscigusydisregard of Plaintiff's rights.

13 || Plaintiff is thus entitled to recover punitive damages froni-Defetidants in an amount according to

14. || proof.

15

16 FOURTH, CAUSE OF ACTION

17 || DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT IN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE|

18 |f § 12940

19 (Against the KAISER Defendants, FALCONE: and Does 1 though 10)

20 48.  Plaintiffiincotporates by this reference all preceding and subsequent paragraphs.
PANE 49, Detendants committed the acts alleged herein maliciously, fraudulently and.

© 22 || oppressiyely, with/the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintift, from an improper and evil motive
23 || amountingtodespicable conduct; and in conscious distegard of Plaintiff's rights. Plaintiff is thus

24 | enlitled 1o recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof.

25
26 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

£y WRONGFUL CONSTRUCTIVE TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC
38 " pOLICY

o

l’_i -1]-
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1 " (Against the KAISER Defendants and Does 1 through 10)

o

50.  Plaintiff incorporates by thisreference all preceding and subsequent paragraphs.

Lo

51, ltisagainst the public policy of the State of California 1o retaliate against an
4 || employee for patient advocacy pursuant to B&P code section 2056,
5 52, Itis against the publie policy of the State of California pursuant to Healih and
6 || Safety Code Section 1278.5 io retaliate against Plaintiff for reporting threats to patient and
7 || emplayee safety and health care. |
8 53.  Defendants committed the acts alleged herein maliciously, fraudulentlyand
9 || oppressively, with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff, from an improger and evil motive
10 || amouniing to desbic—ablc conduct, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff's tighns. Plaintiff is thus

11 fi enititled 10 recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according to proof,

12 SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTIOK

13 DEFAMATION

14 (Against All Defendants, FALCONFE and Does 1 through 10)

15 54.  Plaintiff incorporates by this reference all preceding and su bsequent paragraphs.
16 55. Asalleged herein above, deferdants FALCONE and Does 1-5, each falsely

17 || accused Plaintiff of multiple acts of miisconduct and misbehavior both verbally and in writing in
18 [ an attempt harm plaintiff in her gccupation and profession 4nd to set up a pretextual excuse to
19 || discipline and/or terminate:Plaintif>s employment or 1o foree her to endure such pain, shame and
20 |l bumiliation that she wéuld-guut or retire.

21 56.  Defendants committed the acts alleged herein maliciously, fraudulently and.

22 || oppressiygly, witlithe wrongtul intention of injuring Plainiiff, from an improper and evil motive
23 || amountingto‘despicable conduct, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff's rights. Plaintiff is thus

24 |l entitled to recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount according io proof.

26 JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

77 57.  Plaintiff demands a jury as to all causes of action.

- -12-
PLAINTIEF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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1 PRAYER FOR RELIEF
2. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests relief as follows:
3 I. For compensatory economic damages according {o proof including losses incurred in

4 {|seeking subsiitute employment and loss of earnings, and other employment benefits;

3 2. For ¢compeunsatory non-econemic damages for losses resulting from humiiliation,
6 [imental anguish, and emotional distress according to proof;,
7 3. For interést on the aimount of losses inéurred inseanﬁ!)E;S, deferred compensation and
8 flotherémployee benefits at the prevailing legal rate;
9 4. For a $25,000 civil penalty pursuant to Health and Safety Code seefion 1278.5;

10 5. For punitive damages according to proof;

11 6. For restitution-and i_njtuncti ve relief;

12 7. For reinstatement;

‘ 13 8. For cosis incurred by plaintiff, including reasosiable attorneys' fees;

14 9. For such 6ther and further relief as the Court tizy deem proper;

S

16 || Date: June 28, 2018. THE MATHEWS I

W GROUP
\ i
H By% - i

18 Charles T. Mathews
Attorneys. for Plaintiff;

> -13-
PLAINTIFE'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES.
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1% DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
| 2218 Kausen Drive, Suile 100 | Ek Grova | CA | 85758
(800) BB4-1684 { TDD {800) 700-2320
hip:/iwww.dfeh.ca.gov | email: contact.centen@dfeh.ca.gov

" DIRECTDR KEVIN KISH !

June 26; 2018

Charles Mathews.
45 East Huntington Drive, Suite 45C
Arcadia, California 91006

RE: Notice to Complainant's Attorney
- DFEH Matter Number: 201806-02724426
Right to Sue: Mendoza / Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. et:al:

Dear Charles Mathews:

Attached is a copy of your complaint of discrimination filed with the Department of Fair f
Employment and. Housing (DFEH) pursuant to the Califernig Fair Employment and !
Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq Alsp attached is a copy of your
Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sye.

Pursuant to Government Code section 12962, DFEH will not serve these

documents on the employer. You must serva the complaint separately, to all named
respondents. Please refer to the attachg@ Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue for :
information regarding filing a private lawéuilin the State of California. A courtesy "Notice i
of Filing of Discrimination Complaint™is attached for your convenience.

Be advised that the DFEH does Ret'review or edit the complaint form to ensure: that it
meets procedural or statutory requirements.

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

L)

tey
o
2

{2
[l
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1

GOV,

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING IRECTORKEVINKISH
2218 Keusen Drive, Sulle 10| €1k Giova 1 CA | 95758
(800) 884.1684 | TDD {800) 700-2320

http:iweniv.dieh.ca.gov | emait; coniact.cen’er@dleh.ca.gov

June 26, 2018

RE:  Notice of Filirig of Discrimination Complaint )
DFEH Matter Number: 201806-02724426 : ‘
Right to Sue: Mendoza / Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. et al.

To All Respondent(s): . ‘ !

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that has been filed with the
Department.of Fair Employment and Housing (DFER) in accordancewith Government
Code section 12960. This constitutes service of the complaint puesuant to Government P
Code section 12962, The complainant has requested an- authorization to file a lawsuit, P
This caseis not being investigated by DFEH and is being/closed immediately. A copy of
the Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed\for-your records.

Please refer to the attached complaint for a list of il respondent(s) and their contact
information.

g e W it 15 W e

No response to DFEH is requested or required;

Sincerely,.

Department of ‘Fair Employment ard Housing

,,
99

FI8 Sir i

Doc# 1 Page# 18 - Doc ID = 1744225847 - Doc Type = OTHER
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http:fiwwwr.dfeh.ca.qov | email: contact.canter@gieh.ca.gov

v
\l -

June 26, 2018

Marielou Mendoza
1013 Edgemont St.
Los Angeles, California 90029

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 201806-02724426-

L0y,
\\\ ATE OF CALIFORNIA | 8 gineay Rasumal Sovics Red He -.-.n.---n - —e
N}y, DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
M UB 2218 Kausen Orive, Sute1001 Elk Grove | CA | 95758
1 éy {800) 884-1684 | TOD (800) T00-2320

T " DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH

Right to Sue: Mendoza / Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.&tal;

Dear Marielot Mendoza,

This letter informs you that the abo‘ve'—referen‘ced' complairit was filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has beén closed effective June
26, 2018 because an immediate Right to Sue noticeavas requested. DFEH will take no

further action on the complaint.

employment agency named in the'abo,ve-referenced complaint. The civil action must be

filed within one year from the date-of thig letter.

To obtain a federal Right to Sge notice, you rust contact the U.S. Equal Employment

Opportunity Commission (EEDC

) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this

DFEH Notice of Case Clfsure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earlier.

Sincerely,

Departrient of Fair Employment and Housing

fach]

[ox]

[
o

>
iz
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COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

In the Matter of the Complaint of ‘
Marielou Mendoza DFEH No. 201806-02724426

Compilainant,
VS.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, inc.
393 E. Walnut Street
Pasadéna, California 91188

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals
393 E. Walnut Street
Pasadena, California 91 188

Southern Califérnia Permanente Medical Group
(SCPMG)

393 E: Wainut Street

Pasadena, California 91188

Sheri Falcone

c/o Southern California Permanenté Mzdical
Group 1515 Vermont Ave.

Los Angeles, Califorriia 90027

Respondents

1. Respondent Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. is an employer subject to suit

under the Califomia Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code, § 12900
et seq.).

2. Complainant Marielou Me,ndoza; resides in the City of Los Angeles State of
California:

3. Complainant alleges that on or about May 30, 2017, respondent took the following
adverse actions:

-1-

Complaint = DFEH No. 207806-02729426
Date Filed: June 26, 2018
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I

—

Complainant was harassed because of complginant's race, ancestry, hational
origin {includes language restrictions), color; age (40 and over).

Comiplainant was discriminated against because.of complainant's race, ancestry,
national origin (includes language restrictions), color; age (40 and over) and as a
result of the discrimination was terminated, denied a work environment free of
discrimination and/or retaliation.

Complainant experienced retaliation because complainant reported -or resisted
any. form of discrimination or harassment.and as a result was terminated, forced 10
quit, deriied a work environment free of discrimination and/or retaiiation.

Additional Complaint Details: After having an excelient career at Kaiter for 25
years receiving excellent written performance evaluations | was terfhinated by a new
supervisor who began a campaign of harassment and abuse, Undermining my job
and threatening my position. This supervisor gave me the first negative
performance review | had ever received, filling it with distortions and false
statements about my performance. After sustaining andnjary which caused me to.
take sick leave, that made matters worse, to the pointiwas forced to quit on June
30, 2017.

O W O ~N o AW N

~N (6] WM -
1

N NN RN NN a
(o)) N AW A O O

o 27 . -2
. Complaint - DFEH No, 201806-02724426
o 28

td

Date Filed: June 26, 2018

[
C
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VERIFICATION

|, Charles Mathews, am thé Attorne

the foregoing' complaint a

based-on information and belief, which

On June 28, 2018, 1 declare under penalty of pa

Califoriiia that the foregoin

nd know the contents thereof; The matters. alleged are
| believe to be trye.

g is true and correct;

3-

y in the above-entitied compiaint. | have read

rjury under the laws of the State of

Date Filed: June 26, 2018

Complaint — DFEH No. 201806-02724425
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JTT%;??%O%P%}L‘}\?&E?%%W%; éf»éaé»j:)ez( State Bar huinber, and agoress;: FOR COURT USE ONLY
IA;:E:}'EL}EE];&E;???: Sue 45 Su perio?C{%Ef%Iiforn ia
TELEPHONE NO: 626()838291 raxno: 626.683.8295 Crunty of Los Anoelne
ATTORNEY FOR eme): ' Plaintiff, Marielou Mendoza !

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 105§ ,An’gcles
stReaT apoRess: |11 W. Hill Strect
MAILING ADDRESS:

JUN 29.2018

ORIGINAL

: sherri R, Carter, i ; ;
aryaoziecooe: Los Angeles, CA 90012 1 b secuiive Viliggsiterk of Cour
sranch naves: Central District - S,tanley Mosk Courthouse By y Deputy
CASE NAME; Judi Lara
Mendoza v Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. et al
CIVIL CASE 'COE}R SHEET Comiplex Case Designation CASE NUMBER:
Unlimited Limited -~
{Amount (Amount [::] Counter [:I Jonndgr : - 1178 6“
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant ’ 3
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT: BanL

ltems 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Gomplex Civil Litigation .
Auto(22) [ sreaen of contractiwarranty (06)  (Cal. Rules ot Coiirt)rules 3.400-3.403) ;
:l Uninsured motorist (46) D Rule 3.740 collections (08) D AntitrgsilTrade reguiation (03)
Other PIIPDIWD (Personal Injury/Property [::] Other collections (09) D Construttion defect (10)
Damage/Wrongtul Death) Tort (1] Insurance coverage (18) L Mass tort (40)
Asbeslos (04) D Other contract (37) D Securities litigation (28)
Product liability (24) Real Property [ EnvironmentatToxic tort (30)
Medical malpractice (45) [ Eminent domaininverse £ ] Insurance coverage élaims arising from the
[ otner PuBDMWD {23) condemnation (14) above listed provisionally complex case
Non-Pi/PD/WD (Othor) Tort [_] wwrongtul eviction 23) vpes (41) :
Business tort/unfair business-praclice (07) L1 otner reat propeny (24) Enfarcement of Judgment
[ ciitrights (08) Unlawful Detsinar Enforcement of judgmerit.(20) ;
[/] Défamation (13) ] commerci (31) Miscellaneous Civit Complaint :
(] Fraud (16) [:_ Residerli(al(33) 1 rico (27)
L intetiectuat property (19) [ ongeiaey Other complaint {not specified above) (42)
L] Professional negiigence (25) Judicial Réviey/ Miscallaneous Civil Petition '
] Other non-PPD/WD tort (35) L] asse forfeiture (05) Partnership and corporate. governance (21)
Employment Petition re: arbitration award (11) D Other petition (not specified above) (43)
_ Wirongful termination (36) D Writ of mandate (02)
{Z] Other employment (15) l:] Other judicial réview (39)

2. Thiscase L _Jis L[« ] isnot ‘complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, If the case is compiex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judictalmahagement;
a.( ] Large number of separately represanted parties d. :] Large number of witnesses
b.[] Extensive motion praclice faising difficult or novel e.{ ] Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts
issues that wjlk-be titne-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
o. [ substantial 4mourit ‘of documentary evidence f. D Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

Remedies solght (chéck all that apply): a_[z] monetary b.[Z] nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief  c. [Z]pu'nitive
Number of causes-ofaction (specify): 7

Thiscase [_Jis isnot  a class action suit.

6. Ifthére are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.)

Date: 06/28/18 % / Lz
NOTICE

Charles T. Mathews
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME) {SIGNATURE OF FARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)
¢ Piaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Cade). (Cal. Rules of Cour, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may resuit
&2 in sanctions.
< File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

- If this case Is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
I,

SANPCE

. other parties to the action or proceeding.
-® Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes oni

Blgo o1
Fes Adoptad for Mandatory Use v Ca:, Rutes of Count nufes 2.30. 3.220, 3,400-3.403, 3.740;
““ksiciat Counc: ef Califomia CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Ca St of Judiciai Admini . 5ta. 3.10
F TG0 [Rev, July 1, 2007} . wwiv.couninto.ca gov
(v
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MENDOZA V. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN et aI

.CAs'ENGIIféép .g 7 ';I: g 2 6 3

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION )
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

Stép 1: After compietirig the Civil Case-Cover Sheet- (Judicial Council form CM-010), find the exact case type in
Column:A that corresponds:to thie.case type.indicatéd-in the Civil Case Cover Shéet.

‘Step 2: In Colimn B, check the box for the type;of action.that best describes the naturé of the ¢ise.

:Step 3¢ In Colymn ¢, circle the number which explalns Ahereason for the court filing location you have

1. Class aclions must be filed:in:the Stanley Mosk Courthouse; Géptral District,

chosen

Applicabls ﬁeas'gns’fof Cho_osingtoqu FilingLocation (Column €) 7

2, Permitssivé filing in ceriral'district,

3. Location whiere cause-of aclion-arose..

4, Mandatoty personal injury fifiiig in, NG District,

5! Location where perfarihance reguired-or défendantrésides.

6. Locajion‘ of property ‘or:penﬁan'ehll.yg“af'a__ged Vehidle,

-Auito.

T
B-5
2,
o
=
2
=
=
=
‘S
£
ar
&
B
Q
=
£
Q.

Tort.

Damigel Wrongful Death Tort

7. Location Whierg/pétitioner résides.

8. Location whereir defendant/respondenit furictions wiiolly.
9. Location\Whete one ormore of the partiés reside.
10, LpgaliometLabor CommissionerOffice.
£3, Maadatory filing Iocation (Hub Cases = inlawful detdiner, limited
non-rolfectian; limited collection, dr personalinjury).

Auto (22) O _AT100_Mator-Vehicle - Personal injury/Property DamageMrongful Oeath 1,4, 11
Uninsured Motorist'(46) ¢} D)A7H10 Retsonal Injury/Propedy DamagéMiongful Deth~ Uninsured Motorist | 14,1
@ ABO70 Asbestos Property Damage . 1,34
Asbstos (04) " Barag >
O A7221 :Asbestos.- Personal InjuryWiohgful Death: . 1,11
ProdugrLiability/(24) 8- A7260 ProductLiabiity (not asbestos o toxlclenwonmenlal) 1,8,11
L ) 0O A?210 Medical Malpraciice-?hysicians.é Surgeons 1411
Medical Malpractice (45) T . o ! 147
’ C 0" A7240. Other Professional Health Care Maipractice -4M
""""" O A7250, Premisés:Liability (e. g., slip and fall) B
Other Persprial : B 1, 4,11
| P 0 .A7230 intentional Bodily In;urylPropeny DamageNVrongIm Death (eg, o4
njury Piopérty : | i 1,4,711
Damage Widhgfu! assauilt, vandalism, etc.): A
Deaih+(23) £, A7270 ‘Intentlonal Infliction of Emotional Distress I"I' "
O A7220° Other Personal Injury/Property DamiageMirongful Deathy REAY

CYACN 09 Rev 2/16)

" LASC Approjied 03:04

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

Local Rule2.3
Page 164
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T MENDOZA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, et af .
R =
Busiriess T6r1(07)- 2,
2t - .
g e Cl_vll Rights-(08) 1.2,3
oL ——
£3 Sefamaion 415 ~
=3 Befamation(13) . 1.@_3
£ Fraud (16) O 6013 Fraud (no contract) i3
gs — e N e ;
=y o o O A8017 Legal Malpractice. 123 i
@ & | ProfessionalNegiigence (25) | _ L o i ) ) . ;
t 'E" 7707 10 LAB0S0 Other Professional Malpiactice (hot medical or légal) 2.3
§ g — - : — . " i L L. R\ T\
Other (35) .0 .AB6025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort
E Wrarighit Tefrination (36),
£
= Ottier Effiplojfiient (1) . AR
uEJ ‘O AB8109 LabarCommissiongr Appeals . 10
‘0. A6004 Breach.of Rental/Lease Contract (aot unlaedul detainer or wrongful )
L eviction) T N\ 2.5
| trac/ Wi . e e . 5 e . .
Breach of Co(gé?c_ amanty O AB008 ContractWVairanty Breach »Sellgr Rlaintiff.(Ao frdudinegligence) 2.5
(not insurance) O A6019 Negligent Bigach of Contraciidtanty (o taud) Las
€)' ‘A6028 Ottier Breach.of Cdntraciarranty (not fraydior.negligence) 1.2.5
g o O ABOD2 Colleciions Gase-Seller Plaiitiff ’ 5.6, 11
= Collections (09) P ) L Ead
s v 0 A6012: .Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 5,11 N
© O' AB034 Calleclisns Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Gofisiiar Debt 5.6,11 .
_ Puschased on or after.January 1..2014) -
InsurdnceCoverage (18) | (1. A6015. Ingurince Covérage (ot complex) _ 1.2,5.8
""""" O-A800 Coriractug! Fraud
‘Other Contract (37) EI\AB631 Tortious Intérference
B, A6027' Other Gontract Dispute(not breaéhhnsurahcelfraUd/négt{gehcé)
e -
EminentDomainjlnverge: Vo o s P
Gondemnation (4) D. A7300. ‘Eminent Domain/Condemaation Number of parcels . 2,6
a ‘Wrongful Eviction)/(33) 0. A6023- Wrongful Eviction-Case. 2,6 ?
a » 2 ! fiction i
o . . o -
'-,-'g 0O AB018 'Mortgage. Forecldsure 2.6
o Other Real Property(26) | O A6032 Quiet Title. ’ 2,6
© AB060. Other Real Property (not emingat domain, landlorditenant, foreclosure) | 2.6
5  Unlawiul Deta(?%r-Commerc:al O AB021 Unigiwfill Detainer-Commercial {nat drugs or wrongfiil eviction) 6. 11 %
s Uniaiwtut Det.(a:l’r‘;i)?r-Re_S(de_ntlaL 0 .A6020 Unfavidul Detainer-Résidential (not diugs-or wrongfil eviction) .8 11 §
.;;)I\E.' Pg;:'_:%’::'c%iﬁ':g?&) 0 A6020F Unlawtul Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,6,.11 i
vy 8 —— e e - —
l‘--)f:g- Uhlav'vfﬂl'oétain‘é'r-Dmgs (38) | @ A6022 Unlawful Detainer:Drugs 2,6, 11
w0 g

TAGW 10 (Rev2ne) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 23 |
'EASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF fLOCAT[QN - ‘Page 2 of 4
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SHORTAITIE;

MENDOZA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, stal

‘CASE NUMBER

WJud| ic:i'_a'_| 'Re‘liey{

Provisionally Complex Litigation

Enforcement.
of Judgment

Assef Forleiture (05)

‘D AB108 -Asset Forfeiture Case 2,36
Petdlion re Arbitdation (11) |1, “As:iw “Petition l.c;.CompélICdnfihnN'acélé Artitiation 2,5
O A6151 Writ- Administeative Mandarits 3,8
Wit of Mandate (02) O Asis2 -.\'/'Vm:-'Manda'mt,;sion Lifhited Colrt Case-Mitfer - 2
Q. A6153 ‘Wit - Other Limited Court Casé Revieiy 2
.Olﬁer.illj‘éicial«ﬁéview B9 |O A(;15'0_w‘0th;'r'wﬁl udicial Review 278
;‘Antilr,uslfT rade Regulation (03) | O AS003 Antifrust/Trade Regutation o 1,28 o
thstructlo"r]D‘efect-'(w) o AG0O7 coﬁs'i}u;:{ion Defeer 1,23
Claims '“Y°(';39'Ma'-ss-m-'-" O AB006: Claifis l.n'\'/.cylying"Mas.s-an 12,8

' ‘Secuiities Litigation (28)

AB035 Seturities Litigation Case;

Toxic Tort
Environmental (30) )

8 A8036° Toxic Tori/Environmental

fram Complex Case(41)

e

Efiforcement
of dudgment {20y

RICO (27)

a -AsoT4 |n's"t_l'r_a'f\ce'Cove(age1SuSrogal]on(corﬁpl'ex.&:'a"se’bn)y),

‘|

S —————

=

] Sister:State Judgment
' .AB160 . Abstract 6t Judgmient

" AB140 Admicististie Agency. Award (Aot unpaid taxes)

a
&

O :AB107 Confession otdudgment (non-damestic retalions)

|

O A6114 PéfitisryCertificate for Eritry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax
o

| AB112-OtiiepEnforcement of Judgment Case

O~ 16033 Racketeering (RICO) Case.

-2, 8,9

2;8

2,8

1,2.8

- ﬂ g ryean D E———
. =2 .
8 3 D \A6030 Declaratory Relief Onty 1,28
£ 8 i , .
% §  Other Complainte:, 0 AB040. Injuncive Relief Only {not domestic/harassment) 2,8
§> (Not:Specified AUGUE) 142) | . A6071: ‘Other Commercial Complaint Case {nonigrUnon-complex) 1,2.8
=5 {0 A8000° Other Giii Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2,8
ParfiershipGorporationn | . ,: : o N : N '
.. Governarice'(21) | B A6113 Partnership.and Corporate Govemance,Case. :2,.8
0" AB121 Civil-Harassiient 23,9
g ‘g” O AB123 Workplace Harassment 2,39
@ = . .
cE A6124° Eldi t Adult Abuse Case: 2,3,
25 ‘Other Petitions (Nol O AG124" ElgerDependent Adult Abuse Case 249
3= Specified Above) (43) 0O -A8190 Elaction Contest 12
B, > T . j . :
=0 0O A8110 Petition for Change of Name/Change of Gender o
O A6170° Pétition for-Relief trom Late Claim Law 238
] O AB100 Other Civil Petition 29
(o] P,
N
)
LECIV 108 (Rev.2/16) CIVIL, CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3.

U§§C'-Approyed 03:-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
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SHORT JITLE:

MENDOZA v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, ot a

‘CASENUMBER T

Step 4: Statement of Reason and Address: Check the.appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Column C for the

type of action that you have selected. Enterthe gddress which is the basis for the.filing location, in¢ludirig Zip code,
(No address required for class action cases).

REASON:

C1B2.03.04.035. 018, 1

#DDRESS.
393 E. Walnut Street - 2nd Floor (Legal)

ary: STATE:
Pasadena CA
P s .
‘Step 5: Certification of Assignment: 1 centify that this case-is properly filed in the Central District of

the Superior Court of Califorria, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., §392 et saq, #nd Local Rule 2.3(a)(1)(E)].

Dated: June 28, 2018,

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING [TEMS COMPLETED ANDREADY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY

(SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEV/FILING PARTY)

COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

Original Complaint or Petition.

1.

2. If filing a Complaint, a completed Summans forf for issuance by the Clerk.

3. Cjvil Case Cover Sheet, Judiciai Councilfoim CM-010.

4. Clvil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 108, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev,

02/16).

o

Payment in full of the filing fee, Unless there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments.

8. Asigned order appointingthe Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner isa
minor under 18 years of-age:will be required by Court in orderto issue a summons. ’

7. Additiohatcopies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Capies of the cover sheet-and this addehdum
must be Served along with the summons and complaint, orother initiating pleading in the case.

(9]
fae]
[
uld

'Ll{}'_(;l)V 108 {Rev 2/16)
LASC Approved 03-04

o

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Locat Rute 2.3
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION _ Page 4 of -4
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